1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S3/10/11 S3/21/.	11
2	88th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2011		SENATE BILL 1001
4			
5	By: Senator S. Flowers		
6			
7	For An Act To Be Entitled		
8	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW REGARDING THE ARKANSAS CORN		
9	AND GRAIN SORGHUM PROMOTION BOARD; AND FOR OTHER		
10	PURPOSES.		
11			
12			
13		Subtitle	
14	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW REGARDING THE		
15	ARKANSAS CORN AND GRAIN SORGHUM PROMOTION		
16	BOA	RD; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
17			
18			
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE	C OF ARKANSAS:
20			
21	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code \S 2-20-804(a)(1), concerning the creation of		
22	the Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Promotion Board, is amended to read as		
23	follows:		
24	(a)(1) The Ari	kansas Corn and Grain Sorghum	Promotion Board is created
25	and domiciled in Lit	tle Rock, Arkansas, 10720 Kani	is Road within the Arkansas
26	Agriculture Departmen	nt, and is composed of seven ((7) producer members
27	appointed by the Gove	ernor as provided in this subs	section.
28			
29	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 2-20-805(c)(2), concerning disbursements of		
30	assessments by the Arkansas Corn and Grain Sorghum Promotion Board, is		
31	amended to read as follows:		
32	(2)(A)(i) The proceeds of the assessment, less not more than		
33	three percent (3%) to cover the cost of collections, shall be deposited with		
34	the Treasurer of State in a special fund to be established for the board to		
35	the credit of the bo	ard <u>Arkansas Corn and Grain Sc</u>	orghum Promotion Board.
36		(ii) The Director of the	Department of Finance and

1	Administration may deduct not more than three percent (3%) to cover the cost		
2	of collections.		
3	(iii) The Treasurer of State shall direct two		
4	percent (2%) of the revenues collected beginning on and after July 1, 2012,		
5	into the Arkansas Agriculture Department Fund Account to be used exclusively		
6	for operation and administration expenses related to the Arkansas Corn and		
7	Grain Sorghum Promotion Board.		
8	(B) Disbursement from the special fund shall be made only		
9	upon a motion duly passed by the board and presented to the Treasurer of		
10	State and only for a purpose prescribed in this subchapter.		
11			
12	SECTION 3. DO NOT CODIFY. This act becomes effective on July 1, 2012.		
13			
14	/s/S. Flowers		
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			